

Richard C. Boardman, Bar No. 2922  
Alison Hunter, Bar No. 8997  
[RBoardman@perkinscoie.com](mailto:RBoardman@perkinscoie.com)  
[AlisonHunter@perkinscoie.com](mailto:AlisonHunter@perkinscoie.com)  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
1111 West Jefferson Street, Suite 500  
Boise, ID 83702-5391  
Telephone: 208.343.3434  
Facsimile: 208.343.3232

Kevin Díaz, admitted *Pro Hac Vice*  
[kdiaz@compassionandchoices.org](mailto:kdiaz@compassionandchoices.org)  
COMPASSION & CHOICES  
101 SW Madison Street, Unit 8009  
Portland, OR 97207  
Telephone: 503.943.6532

Kim Clark, admitted *Pro Hac Vice*  
Sara L. Ainsworth, admitted *Pro Hac Vice*  
[kclark@legalvoice.org](mailto:kclark@legalvoice.org)  
LEGAL VOICE  
907 Pine Street, Suite 500  
Seattle, WA 98101  
Telephone: 206.682.9552

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO

ANNA ALMERICO, CHELSEA  
GAONA-LINCOLN, MICAELA  
AKASHA DE LOYOLA-CARKIN, and  
HANNAH SHARP,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

LAWRENCE DENNEY, as Idaho  
Secretary of State in his official capacity,  
LAWRENCE WASDEN, as Idaho  
Attorney General in his official capacity,  
and RUSSELL BARRON, as Director of  
the Idaho Department of Health and  
Welfare in his official capacity,

*Defendants.*

Case No. 1:18-CV-00239-EJL

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO MOTION TO  
DISMISS FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT  
FOR DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE  
RELIEF (Dkt. 17)**

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO MOTION TO DISMISS FIRST AMENDED  
COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF (Dkt. 17)**

141351747.1

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. BACKGROUND .....	1
III. THE DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS MUST BE DENIED BECAUSE THERE IS NO SET OF CIRCUMSTANCES WHERE THE PREGNANCY EXCLUSION IS CONSTITUTIONAL.....	3
IV. THE PREGNANCY EXCLUSION VIOLATES THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT. ....	5
A. The Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment Guarantees to Every Person the Right to Bodily Integrity and to Direct Their Medical Treatment. ....	5
1. Pregnancy Does Not Diminish a Person’s Right to Direct Medical Treatment. ....	6
2. That the State May Prohibit Some Post-Viability Abortions Does Not Empower the State to Forcibly Subject Pregnant People to Unwanted Medical Interventions.....	8
B. The State Interest Recognized in <i>Casey</i> Is Not Sufficiently Compelling to Justify the Violation of Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Rights. ....	10
C. The Pregnancy Exclusion Is Unconstitutional Because It Is Not Narrowly Tailored to Further the State’s Purported Purpose.....	12
D. The Statute Fails to Provide Any Due Process Whatsoever. ....	13
V. THE PREGNANCY EXCLUSION IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT DENIES TO PREGNANT PEOPLE THE EQUAL PROTECTION OF THE LAW. ....	13
A. The Pregnancy Exclusion Violates the Equal Protection Clause Because It Burdens the Fundamental Right to Direct Medical Treatment.....	14
B. The Pregnancy Exclusion is Invalid Under the Equal Protection Clause Because It Is Irrational .....	15
C. The Pregnancy Exclusion is Invalid Under the Equal Protection Clause Because It Is Gender-Based Discrimination .....	17
VI. CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Armendariz v. Penman</i> , 75 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	14
<i>Burton v. Florida</i> , 49 So. 3d 263 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2010) .....	10, 13
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	3
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 435 (1985).....	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Pugh</i> , 969 N.E.2d 672 (Mass. 2012) .....	6
<i>Coons v. Lew</i> , 762 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	5
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	19
<i>Crouse Irving Mem'l Hosp., Inc. v. Paddock</i> , 485 N.Y.S.2d 443 (N.Y. Sup.Ct. 1985) .....	7
<i>Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep't of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....	passim
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970).....	17
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	19
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974).....	18
<i>Harper v. Virginia Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	15
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re A.C.</i> , 573 A. 2d 1235 (D.C. App. 1990).....	passim
<i>In re Fetus Brown</i> , 689 N.E.2d 397 (Ill. App. Ct. 1997) .....	6
<i>In re Guardianship of Pescinski</i> , 67 Wis. 2d. 4 (Wisc. 1975) .....	8
<i>In re Jamaica Hospital</i> , 491 N.Y.S.2d 898 (N.Y. Sup.Ct. 1985) .....	7
<i>J.E.B. v. Ala. ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	18
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	10
<i>Jefferson v. Griffin Spalding Cty. Hosp. Auth.</i> , 274 S.E. 2d 457 (Ga. 1981).....	7
<i>Johnson v. Meltzer</i> , 134 F.3d 1393 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	5
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 19620, cert. denied by <i>Idaho v. Latta</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2931 (2015).....	17
<i>Lockary v. Kayfetz</i> , 917 F.2d 1150 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	14
<i>McFall v. Shimp</i> , 10 Pa. D. & C.3d 90 (Pa. Ct. Comm. Pl. 1978) .....	7, 8
<i>Merrifield v. Lockyer</i> , 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>Mills v. Rogers</i> , 457 U.S. 291 (1982).....	6
<i>Parham v. J. R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	6
<i>Pemberton v. Tallahassee Mem. Regional Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 66 F. Supp. 2d 1247 (N.D. Fl. 1999) .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>People v. Doe (In re Doe)</i> , 632 N.E.2d 326 (Ill. App. 1994) .....	passim
<i>Planned Parenthood of S. Az. v. Lawall</i> , 180 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir.), <i>opinion amended on denial of reh’g</i> , 193 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 1999).....	3
<i>Planned Parenthood of S.E. Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	3, 4, 10, 18
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	17
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....	16, 18
<i>Riggins v. Nevada</i> , 504 U.S. 127 (1992).....	5
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....	10
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	1
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	17
<i>Rothery v. Cty. of Sacramento</i> , 700 Fed. Appx. 782 (9th Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Royster Guano Co. v. Virginia</i> , 253 U.S. 412 (1920).....	16
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969).....	14
<i>Silveira v. Lockyer</i> , 312 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2002) <i>abrogated on other grounds by District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	15
<i>Union Pacific R. Co. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891).....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	1, 3, 4
<i>United States v. Sampson</i> , 275 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D. Mass. 2003) .....	4
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	3
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	19
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	2, 3
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990).....	6

**STATUTES**

I.C. § 18-401(2).....	11
I.C. § 18-1501(4).....	11
I.C. § 39-3407(4).....	9, 11
I.C. § 39-4501(1)(b).....	2
I.C. § 39-4504 .....	13
I.C. § 39-4509(1).....	2
I.C. § 39-4510 .....	2, 12
2005 Idaho Sess. Laws 380–96 (codified at I.C. §§ 39-4501 to 39-4515) .....	2

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

The Am. Coll. of Obstetricians and Gynecologists Committee on Ethics, <i>Committee Opinion No. 664: Refusal of Medically Recommended Treatment During Pregnancy</i> 1 (2016).....	8, 16
CBS News, 1, <i>Baby Born to Brain-Dead Mom Leaves Hospital</i> (June 10, 2015), <a href="https://www.cbsnews.com/news/angel-perez-baby-born-to-brain-dead-mom-leaves-omaha-hospital/">https://www.cbsnews.com/news/angel-perez-baby-born-to-brain-dead-mom-leaves-omaha-hospital/</a> .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Katherine Taylor, <i>The Pregnancy Exclusions: Respect for Women Requires Repeal</i> , 14 <i>The Am. J. of Bioethics</i> 50, 51 (2014).....	18
Meisel, et. al, <i>Right To Die: The Law of End-of-Life Decisionmaking</i> §7.01 (3rd ed. Supp. 2011) .....	2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, §1 .....	5, 14
